

No. 72116-0-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I,
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

POST-CONFIRMATION COMMITTEE OF IN RE PIERCE COUNTY
HOUSING AUTHORITY,

Appellant,

vs.

PIERCE COUNTY,
A political subdivision of the State of Washington,

Respondent.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Darrell L. Cochran, WSBA No. 22851
Loren A. Cochran, WSBA No. 32773
Christopher E. Love, WSBA No. 42832
Counsel for Appellant

PFAU COCHRAN VERTETIS
AMALA, PLLC
911 Pacific Avenue, Suite 200
Tacoma, Washington 98402
(253) 777-0799

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 4

Assignments of Error 4

No. 1: The trial court erred in granting Pierce County’s Motion for Summary Judgment..... 4

Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error 4

No. 1: Did the trial court improperly find that Pierce County’s ordinances required direct or vicarious liability in order for a duty to indemnify to be triggered? (Assignment of Error No. 1)..... 4

No. 2: Did the services of the PCHA’s volunteer board members convey a benefit to Pierce County such that the board members were entitled to coverage under the County’s self-insurance fund? 4

No. 3: Did the trial court impermissibly find as a matter of law that the services provided by PCHA’s Board of Commissioners did not require that the Commissioners be treated as volunteers of the County according to the Pierce County Code? (*Assignment of Error No. 1*)..... 4

No. 4: Did the trial court impermissibly dismiss the appellants’ action when two competing conclusions were offered from Pierce County risk managers responsible for determining coverage. (*Assignment of Error No. 1*)..... 4

No. 5: Was the Pierce County self-insurance fund also created to provide for situations, like the one encountered by the PCHA, where boards and commissions acting for the benefit of Pierce County did not have sufficient or appropriate insurance in place? (*Assignment of Error No. 1*). 5

III. STATEMENT OF CASE 5

IV.	ARGUMENT	15
A.	PCHA Board Members Are Entitled to Coverage Under Pierce County’s Self-Insurance Fund	15
1.	Legal Standards.....	15
2.	Pierce County’s ordinances do not require direct or vicarious liability in order for a duty to indemnify to be triggered.	17
3.	The Pierce County Code’s Plain Language Unambiguously Provides Coverage under the Self- Insurance Fund for PCHA Board Members.....	18
4.	The Code’s Legislative History Confirms Volunteer Board Members Are Covered Under Pierce County’s Self-Insurance Fund.....	21
5.	Any Ambiguities, Especially Where Two Competing Interpretations of Coverage exist, Must Be Construed in Favor of Providing Insurance.....	23
6.	Pierce County’s Self-Insurance Program Was Created In Part For Catastrophic Situations like the PCHA Bankruptcy.....	24
B.	The County’s Other Challenges are not Applicable to Coverage Claims.....	25
1.	Exhaustion of Remedies Occurred When the County Denied the PCHA Claim.....	26
2.	The Statute of Limitations Was Tolloed Until Bankruptcy Closed in October 2012	27
V.	CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

American Nat. Fire. Ins. Co. v. B&L Trucking and Const. Co.,
134 Wn.2d 413, 428, 951 P.2d 250 (1998)..... 25

Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, LLC,
146 Wn.2d 1, 9, 43 P.3d 4 (2002)..... 17, 18

Ellis v. City of Seattle,
142 Wn.2d 450, 458, 13 P.3d 1065 (2000)..... 16

Gosset v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.,
133 Wn.2d 954, 963, 948 P.2d 1264 (1997)..... 16

Hanson v. Friend,
118 Wn.2d 476, 485, 824 P.2d 483 (1992)..... 16

Johnson v. Spokane to Sandpoint, LLC,
176 Wn. App. 453, 457-58, 309 P.3d 528 (2013)..... 17

King County v. Cent. Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.,
142 Wn.2d 543, 560, 14 P.3d 133 (2000)..... 18

LRS Electric Controls, Inc. v. Hamre Const., Inc.,
153 Wn.2d 731, 738, 107 P.3d 721 (2005)..... 18

Meyer v. Univ. of Wash.,
105 Wn.2d 847, 852, 719 P.2d 98 (1986)..... 16

Neighbors of Black Nugget Rd. v. King County,
88 Wn. App. 773, 778, 946 P.2d 1188 (1997)..... 17

State ex rel. Citizens Against Tolls (CAT) v. Murphy,
151 Wn.2d 226, 242, 88 P.3d 375 (2004)..... 18

State Farm Insurance v. Emerson,
102 Wn.2d 477, 687 P.2d 1139 (1984)..... 26

Washington Shell Fish, Inc. v. Pierce County,
132 Wn. App. 239, 253, 131 P.3d 326 (2006)..... 17

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. §362..... 29

PCC 2.120.010(A) 21, 24

PCC 2.120.030(B)..... 21, 24

RCW 35.82.040 1, 20, 22
RCW 4.96.020 28

RULES

CR 23(a)(4) 4
CR 56(c)..... 16
